

No. 24-1899

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

THOMAS JOSEPH POWELL, BARRY D. ROMERIL,
CHRISTOPHER A. NOVINGER, RAYMOND J. LUCIA,
MARGUERITE CASSANDRA TOROIAN, GARY PRYOR,
JOSEPH COLLINS, REX SCATES, MICHELLE SILVERSTEIN,
REASON FOUNDATION, THE CAPE GAZETTE, AND
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE
UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
No. 4-733

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

Margaret A. Little
Counsel of Record
Kara M. Rollins
Markham S. Chenoweth
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
4250 N. Fairfax Dr., Suite 300
Arlington, VA 22203
202-869-5210
peggy.little@ncla.legal
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ON REPLY	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. ALL PETITIONERS HAVE STANDING AND ARE PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT	4
A. SEC Misconstrues the Law	4
B. SEC Misstates the Relevant Standing Requirements.....	6
1. Petitioners Are “Aggrieved” Within § 78y(a)(1)’s Meaning..	7
2. Petitioners’ Injuries Are Traceable to SEC’s Gag Rule and Redressable by This Proceeding	8
II. SEC’S GAG RULE AND SEC’S REFUSAL TO AMEND THE RULE ARE CONTRARY TO CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT	11
A. The Gag Is Not Voluntary	11
B. <i>Leonard, Rumery, and Romeril</i> Do Not Save the Rule.....	19
C. The Gag Rule Violates the First Amendment	23
1. The Gag Rule Is an Impermissible Prior Restraint and Imposes Content and Viewpoint Restrictions on Speech ...	23
2. The Gag Rule Compels Speech	28
3. SEC’s Gag Violates the Public’s Right to Receive Speech and the Freedom of the Press	28
D. The Gag Rule Violates Due Process.....	29
E. The Gag Rule Is an Unconstitutional Condition	31
III. SEC HAS NO STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE ANY GAG	33
IV. THE GAG RULE EVADED NOTICE-AND-COMMENT PROCEDURES.....	34
V. SEC HAS OFFERED NO RATIONAL EXPLANATION FOR ITS DENIAL....	34
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Horse Prot. Ass’n, Inc. v. Lyng</i> , 812 F.2d 1 (1987).....	35
<i>Axon v. FTC and SEC v. Cochran</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023)	13
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	17, 27
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	6
<i>Bingham v. Holder</i> , 637 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2011)	32
<i>Blackburn v. Snow</i> , 771 F.2d 556 (1st Cir. 1985).....	32
<i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	7, 8
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	17
<i>Cato Inst. v. SEC</i> , 4 F.4th 91 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>City of Austin, v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022)	27
<i>Crosby v. Bradstreet Co.</i> , 312 F.2d 483 (2d Cir. 1963).....	22
<i>D.H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972)	18
<i>Davies v. Grossmont Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 930 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991)	14, 21
<i>Davies v. Grossmont Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 501 U.S. 1252 (1991)	14
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Republican Nat’l Comm.</i> , 673 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2012).....	18

<i>Erie Telecomms., Inc. v. City of Erie</i> , 853 F.2d 1084 (3d Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Est. of Saunders v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 745 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	29
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	13
<i>Ga. Republican Party v. SEC</i> , 888 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Idaho Conservation League v. Mumma</i> , 956 F.2d 1508 (9th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>In re George F. Nord Bldg. Corp.</i> , 129 F.2d 173 (7th Cir. 1942)	20
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	18
<i>Iowa v. Tovar</i> , 541 U.S. 77 (2004)	17
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018)	28
<i>Lake James Cmty. Volunteer Fire Dep’t, Inc. v. Burke Cnty.</i> , 149 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 1998)	16, 17
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	31
<i>Leonard v. Clark</i> , 12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993)	16, 19, 20
<i>Malem Med., Ltd. v. Theos Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 761 F. App’x 762 (9th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	6

<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 591 U.S. 894 (2020)	3
<i>Meland v. Weber</i> , 2 F.4th 838 (9th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Mont. Shooting Sports Ass’n v. Holder</i> , 727 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024)	6
<i>Nat’l Abortion Fed’n v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , Nos. 21-15953 & 15955, 2022 WL 3572943 (9th Cir. Aug. 19, 2022)..	18
<i>Nat’l Council for Adoption v. Blinken</i> , 4 F.4th 106 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	4
<i>Nat’l Family Farm Coal. v. EPA</i> , 966 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2020)	4, 5
<i>Ostergren v. Frick</i> , 856 F. App’x 562 (6th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>Overbey v. Mayor of Balt.</i> , 930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019)	14, 29
<i>Schmidt v. Lessard</i> , 414 U.S. 473 (1974)	31
<i>SEC v. Moraes</i> , No. 22-cv-8343, 2022 WL 15774011 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2022).....	25
<i>SEC v. Novinger</i> , 40 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022).....	25
<i>SEC v. Romeril</i> , 15 F.4th 166 (2d Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	26
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980)	24
<i>Sokol v. Kennedy</i> , 210 F.3d 876 (8th Cir. 2000)	35

<i>State Indus. Prods. Corp. v. Beta Tech. Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Stavrianoudakis v. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 108 F.4th 1128 (9th Cir. 2024)	31
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987)	21
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	6
<i>United States v. ITT Cont'l Baking Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 223 (1975)	33
<i>United States v. Jeronimo</i> , 398 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>United States v. Littlefield</i> , 105 F.3d 527 (9th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 385 F. App'x 691 (9th Cir. 2010)	14, 15
<i>William Keeton Enters., Inc. v. A All Am. Strip-O-Rama, Inc.</i> , 74 F.3d 178 (9th Cir. 1996)	30
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78u	33
15 U.S.C. § 78w	33
15 U.S.C. § 78y	5, 7
5 U.S.C. § 706	35
Regulations	
EPA, <i>Control of Emissions From New Highway Vehicles and Engines</i> , 68 Fed. Reg. 52922 (Sept. 8, 2003)	8
Other Authorities	
2 <i>Smolla & Nimmer on Freedom of Speech</i> (2024)	24
Aaron Gordon, <i>Imposing Silence Through Settlement</i> , 84 ALB. L. REV. 335 (2021)	22

Philip Hamburger, PURCHASING SUBMISSION: CONDITIONS, POWER, AND FREEDOM (2021)	13, 33
Philip Hamburger, <i>Unconstitutional Conditions: The Irrelevance of Consent</i> , 98 VA. L. REV. 479 (2012)	33
Rodney Smolla, <i>Why the SEC Gag Rule Silencing Those Who Settle SEC Investigations Violates the First Amendment</i> , 29 WIDENER L. REV. 1 (2023).....	22, 25, 35, 36
